The Messenger of God - may God bless him and grant him peace - said 

these words (my eyes saw it, my heart understood it, and my ears heard 

it). 3- It is also placed between numerical figures to avoid confusion 

with the letters of the alphabet: I have (235) two hundred and thirty-five 

pounds and nothing more, I have (5) five pens, and (10) ten books. 

Ninth: The two brackets or brackets, symbolized by [ ]: These are often 

used by those who investigate a text by adding to the original text, to 

indicate that this addition is the work of the investigator or the